

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

**No. 08-1441**

---

**YANKTON SIOUX TRIBE, and its Individual Members,  
and  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, on its Own Behalf and for  
the Benefit of the Yankton Sioux Tribe,**

**Plaintiffs and Appellees,**

**v.**

**SCOTT PODHRADSKY, State's Attorney of Charles Mix  
County; C. RED ALLEN, Member of the Charles Mix, South  
Dakota, County Commission; KEITH MUSHITZ, Member of  
the Charles Mix, South Dakota, County Commission;  
SHARON DRAPEAU, Member of the Charles Mix, South  
Dakota, County Commission; M. MICHAEL ROUNDS,  
Governor of South Dakota; LAWRENCE E. LONG, Attorney  
General of South Dakota,  
and  
SOUTHERN MISSOURI WASTE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT,**

**Defendants and Appellants.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES  
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF  
SOUTH DAKOTA, SOUTHERN DIVISION**

---

**THE HONORABLE LAWRENCE L. PIERSOL  
United States District Court Judge**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS M. MICHAEL ROUNDS,  
GOVERNOR OF SOUTH DAKOTA;  
LAWRENCE E. LONG, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF  
SOUTH DAKOTA; AND STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA**

---

**LAWRENCE E. LONG  
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**John P. Guhin  
Meghan N. Dilges  
Assistant Attorneys General  
1302 E. Highway 14, Suite 1  
Pierre, SD 57501-8501  
Telephone: (605) 773-3215  
Attorneys for Appellants**

## SUMMARY AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
SUMMARY AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW	27
ARGUMENT	
A. <i>Lands taken into trust within the 1858 Yankton boundaries do not automatically become reservation under 18 U.S.C. § 1151(a).</i>	28
1. <i>The text and structure of 18 U.S.C. § 1151(a) do not allow an interpretation that each piece of trust land becomes “reservation.”</i>	29
2. <i>The text and history of the IRA preclude a finding that Congress intended that lands taken into trust under 25 U.S.C. § 465 automatically become “reservation.”</i>	30
3. <i>The mere placement of land into trust does not make lands into “Indian Country” or “reservation” under Venetie.</i>	36
4. <i>The decisions of this Court support the thesis that “reservation” status is not created simply by taking land into trust.</i>	40
5. <i>The District Court opinion creates a serious doctrinal anomaly with potentially wide application.</i>	44
6. <i>Other serious policy reasons militate against the District Court’s decision.</i>	45

7.	<i>Misinterpretation of Oklahoma Tax Commission.</i>	48
8.	<i>Lands never formally taken into trust are neither “trust lands” nor “reservation.”</i>	49
B.	<i>Whether allotted lands in the area in dispute that are “Indian country” because they qualify as “allotments” under 18 U.S.C. § 1151(c) also qualify as “reservation” under 18 U.S.C. § 1151(a).</i>	52
C.	<i>The agency or reserve lands which were ceded by the Tribe in 1894 to the United States are not “reservation” by virtue of a 1929 Act.</i>	55
1.	<i>The law of the case rule should not prevent the entry of a correct ruling.</i>	57
2.	<i>Lands owned by religious congregations in 1929 and not by the government in 1929 were not intended to be included under the Act.</i>	65
D.	<i>The District Court erred in finding that Indian-owned fee land continuously held in Indian hands constituted “reservation.”</i>	66
E.	<i>The Yankton Sioux Reservation has been disestablished.</i>	67
1.	<i>DeCoteau v. District County Court demonstrates that the Yankton Reservation has been disestablished.</i>	67
2.	<i>The 1999 Panel decision sustains a conflict with the South Dakota Supreme Court.</i>	72
3.	<i>The 1934 IRA did not freeze the boundaries of the Yankton Reservation as they are purported to have existed in 1934.</i>	73
F.	<i>The District Court’s finding that all trust land is a “dependent Indian community” both goes beyond the mandate and is unsupported.</i>	76
	CONCLUSION	78
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	79
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	80
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<b>FEDERAL CASES CITED:</b>	
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Government</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998)	passim
<i>Allen v. Tobacco Superstores, Inc.</i> , 475 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983)	57
<i>Citizen Band Indian Tribe v. Oklahoma Tax Commission</i> , 888 F.2d 1303 (10th Cir. 1989), <i>rev'd</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	48
<i>Citizens Exposing Truth About Casinos v. Kempthorne</i> , 492 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	36
<i>DeCoteau v. District County Court</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975)	passim
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	33
<i>Federal Crop Insurance Corp. v. Merrill</i> , 332 U.S. 380 (1947)	51
<i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	27
<i>Jaramillo v. Burkhardt</i> , 59 F.3d 78 (8th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Maxfield v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 487 F.3d 1132 (8th Cir. 2007)	58
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973)	40
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	76
<i>O'Melveny &amp; Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994)	30
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Citizen Band of Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	48
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977)	54
<i>Seymour v. Superintendent</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962)	44, 53
<i>South Dakota v. Department of the Interior</i> , 423 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2004)	47
<i>South Dakota v. U.S. Department of Interior</i> , 487 F.3d 548 (8th Cir. 2007)	43

<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998)	passim
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 530 U.S. 1261 (2000)	7
<i>Tang v. I.N.S.</i> , 223 F.3d 713 (8th Cir. 2000)	36
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 521 U.S. 1 (1997)	32
<i>United States v. Azure</i> , 801 F.2d 336 (8th Cir. 1986)	41
<i>United States v. Darden</i> , 70 F.3d 1507 (8th Cir. 1995)	30
<i>United States v. Pelican</i> , 232 U.S. 442 (1914)	29
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913)	38
<i>United States v. Stands</i> , 105 F.3d 1565 (8th Cir. 1997)	passim
<i>United States v. Stanko</i> , 491 F.3d 408 (8th Cir. 2007)	77
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Gaffey</i> , 14 F.Supp.2d 1135 (D.S.D. 1998)	6
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Gaffey</i> , 188 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 1999)	passim
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Podhradsky</i> , 529 F.Supp.2d 1040 (D.S.D. 2007)	passim
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Southern Missouri Waste Management District</i> , 890 F.Supp. 878 (D.S.D. 1995)	5
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Southern Missouri Waste Management District</i> , 99 F.3d 1439 (8th Cir. 1996).	5

**STATE CASES CITED:**

<i>Bruguier v. Class</i> , 599 N.W.2d 364 (S.D. 1999)	72, 73
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 355 N.W.2d 349 (S.D. 1984)	73
<i>State v. Winckler</i> , 260 N.W.2d 356 (S.D. 1977)	73

**FEDERAL STATUTES CITED:**

18 U.S.C. § 1151	1, 15, 29
18 U.S.C. § 1151(a)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1151(b)	9, 23, 77
18 U.S.C. § 1151(c)	passim

25 U.S.C. § 349	14, 74, 75
25 U.S.C. § 372	74, 75
25 U.S.C. § 373	74, 75
25 U.S.C. § 462	73, 74, 75
25 U.S.C. § 465	passim
25 U.S.C. § 467	passim
45 Stat. 1167 (1929)	56, 62, 65
88 Stat. 1922 (1975)	48
<b>STATE STATUTES CITED:</b>	
SDCL 53-8-2	52
<b>OTHER REFERENCES:</b>	
17A Am. Jur. 2d <i>Contracts</i> § 66	52
64 Fed. Reg. 17574 (Apr. 12, 1999)	46
78 Cong. Rec. 11730 (June 15, 1934)	34
78 Cong. Rec. 9270 (May 22, 1934)	75
BIA <i>Guidelines for Proclamations</i>	35, 36
C. Smith, Chief Editor, <i>American Indian Law Deskbook</i> 57-58 (3d ed. 2004)	46
<i>Department of Interior</i> , “Lands under the Jurisdiction of the BIA as of December 31, 1997”	55
Felix S. Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (1942)	34, 35, 76
Government Accountability Office, <i>Indian Issues, BIA’s Efforts to Impose Time Frames and Collect Better Data Should Improve the Processing of Land in Trust Applications</i> , GAO 06-781 (July 2006)	45, 46, 47
H.R. Rep. 1804, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934)	33, 40
Hearing Before the Committee on Indian Affairs, U.S. Senate, 73d Cong., 2d Sess., on S. 2755 (Feb. 27, 1934)	75

Hearings Before the Committee on Indian Affairs, U.S. Senate, 73d Cong., 2d Sess., on S. 2755 and S. 3645, Part 2, April 26, 28, 30; May 3, 4, 17 (1934)	75
John Collier, <i>Analysis and Explanation of the Wheeler Howard Act, No. 86949</i>	76
Nell Newton, Editor, <i>Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law 2005 Edition 294-319</i> (2005)	49
R. Strickland, Editor, <i>Felix S. Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law 770-97</i> (1982)	48
S. Doc. 27, 53d Cong., 2d Sess. (1894)	72
Senate Rep. No. 1130, 78th Cong., 1st Sess. (1928)	63
